elected for the full term of three years for each office thus expiring.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 10, 1882.

[No. 117, 8.]

[Published March 14, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT to amend section 1701 of the revised statutes, entitled " of voluntary assignments."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Voluntary as-

SECTION 1. Section 1701 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes, entitled "voluntary assignments," is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: "At any time after the expiration of three months from the publication of the notice mentioned in section 1699, the assignee may file with the court a receipt in full, or release, executed by all the creditors of the assignor who have filed an affidavit or proof of their claims, as required by section 1698, up to the time of such application, together with the written consent of the assignor, and apply to the court for his discharge as assignee, which application shall be granted, and the court shall make an order requiring the assignee to deliver all property held by him as such assignee to the assignor, provided the assignor shall ray his fees and expenses and the costs of court, and thereupon the assignee shall be released and discharged from all liability to the creditors of the assignor for any moneys or property coming to his hands as such.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1882.

[No. 114, S.]

[Published March 14, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 71.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to purchase stationery for state and legislative officers for the ensuing year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purchase of stationery.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars, being the amount estimated as necessary for the purchase of stationery for the use of state officers for the ensuing year, and for the use of legislative officers and committees for the next session.

SECTION 2. All claims and demands against the state for stationery furnished under the provisions of this act shall be sworn to by the parties furnishing the same, accompanied by the certificate of the superintendent of public property, and filed with the secretary of state, who shall draw his warrants for the amount.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1882.

## [No. 2:2, A.]

[Published March 14, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 72.

AN ACT to amend sections 462, 463, 464 and 537 of the revised statutes, relating to reports required to be made by school officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section 462 of the revised statutes is District clerk bereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 462. to make report. It shall be the duty of the district clerk, between the texth and fitteenth days of June in each year, to make and transmit to the town, city or village clerk, a written report, dated on the tenth day of June of such year, signed by him and verified by his affidavit, showing:

1. The number of children, males and female, designated separately, over the age of four, and under twenty years, residing in the district, and the names of the parents, or or other persons with whom such children resided, respectively, on the last day of May preceding.

2. The whole number of children, males and females, designated separately, between the ages of four and twenty years, taught in the district school during the year for which such report is made, by teachers duly qualified.

3. The number attending school during the year under the age of four, and the number over the age of twenty years.

4. The whole time in days, any common school has been taught in the district, including holidays, and the whole number of days, including holidays, such school has been taught by teachers qualified according to law.